
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

6 Appointment of Working Parties 2017/18 

Please Contact Nicki Lishman

Extension 476

Date of Publication Wednesday, 7 June 2017

E Mail nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Thursday 15 June 2017 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


The Committee is requested to appoint Members to the following Working 
Parties/Sub-Committee for the ensuing year, until such time as new appointments 
are made:

Senior Management Contracts Working Party / Appointments Sub-Committee
3 Conservative Members -
Substitutes: 
2 Independent Member - 
Substitutes:
1 Liberal Member -
Substitutes:
1 New Independent Member -
Substitutes:

Resources Working Party
5 Conservative Members – 
Substitutes: 
2 Independent Members – 
Substitutes: 
1 Liberal Member –  
Substitutes: 
1 New Independent Member –  
Substitutes: 
1 Liberal Democrat Member –  
Substitutes: 

Grants Working Party
2 Conservative Members - 
Substitutes:
1 Independent Member - 
Substitutes:
1 Liberal Member - 
Substitutes:
1 Other Member -
Substitutes:

Sub Committee – Appeals Panel
3 named Members – 1 Conservative, 1 Independent, 1 Other

In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members (1 
Conservative, 1 Independent, 1 Other) to be appointed by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources, or in the Chairman’s 
absence, the Vice Chairman. The panel to meet as and when required.

Constitution Working Party
Chairman of Council, Group Leaders and Councillor Ives.

Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan Working Party
That a working Group of the Policy and Resources Committee is set up to finalise 
the detail of the Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan. The working group 
should consist of representatives from all political groups, not necessarily members 
of Policy and Resources Committee (Full Council 6 April 2017 Minute No 86 refers). 

To be the same political proportionality as the Resources Working Party.

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL



7 Budget Strategy 2018/19 (Pages 9 - 22)

8 Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Pages 23 - 82)

9 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 23 March 2017

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 23 March 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Cowling 
(Chairman), Goodrick (Substitute) and Oxley

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Gardiner and Wainwright 

In Attendance

Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Kim Robertshaw, Clare Slater and Janet Waggott

Minutes

50 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Arnold and Councillor Ives, 
Councillor Goodrick substituted.

51 Minutes

Decision

The minutes for the Policy and Resources Committee held on 2 February 2017 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, on the understanding that 
the written responses to Members' questions be added to the minutes.

Voting record
Unanimous

52 Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 16 March 2017

Decision

That the recommendations of the Resources Working Party held on 16 March 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
Unanimous

53 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

54 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Clark declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in Item 
13 as a member of North Yorkshire County Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 23 March 2017

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

55 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered - Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

Decision

That the report be noted.

Voting record
5 For
3 Abstentions

56 Energy Efficiency Repayment Loan

Considered - Report of the Frontline Service Delivery Lead

Decision

(i) That the new Energy Repayment Loan (ERL) be introduced to enable the 
community to benefit from the Ryedale allocation of £23,000.

(ii) That pursuant to the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Function) 
(England) Regulations 2012 the Council's powers under the Regulatory Reform 
(Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 in respect of ERLs be 
delegated to Sheffield City Council to administer the ERL scheme on behalf of the 
Council.

Voting record
Unanimous

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

57 Changes to Disabled Facilities Grant Policy

Considered - Report of the Frontline Service Delivery Lead

Recommendations to Council

2.1 That Council agrees the following changes to the DFG Policy:

(a) The removal of means test contributions from clients for all applications where the 
value of works is less that £5000
(b) The use of private occupational health therapists where NYCC in their role as social 
service authority are unable to respond to requests for assistance and undertake 
assessments within a reasonable period

2.2 That Council also agrees to an increase of fees levied for capital works undertaken 
by the White Rose Home Improvement Agency (WRHIA) from 12.5% to 15%.

Page 6



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 23 March 2017

Voting record
Unanimous

58 Community Housing Fund

Considered - Report of the Frontline Service Delivery Lead

Recommendations to Council

That Council agrees:

(i) the principle of using £86,200 (20%) of the total allocation for revenue purposes to 
support the delivery of new homes 
(ii) that £43,100 (10%) of the allocation be used for additional Community Development 
capacity working with a specialised provider, in partnership with Hambleton District 
Council for a 2 year period 
(iii) to passport £12,930 (3%) of the allocation into a pooled North Yorkshire enabling 
fund  
(iv) that the remaining £288,770 (67%) be used for capital works provided through 
grants, land acquisition or purchase of property in support of Community Led Housing

Voting record
6 For
2 Abstentions

59 Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan

Considered - Report of the Chief Executive

Recommendations to Council

1. That Council agrees the Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan

2. That progress with delivering Improvement Plan be monitored by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Voting record
4 For
1 Against
3 Abstentions

60 The Council's Priorities 2017 - 2022

Considered - Report of the Chief Executive

Recommendations to Council

That members agree the priorities for the Council Business Plan for 2017/22 as:

(a) Promoting sustainable growth
(b) Supporting customers and communities
(c) Working together – One Ryedale

Page 7



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 23 March 2017

Voting record
5 For
2 Against
1 Abstentions

61 Proposed Waste Transfer Station for Ryedale

Considered - Report of the Frontline Service Delivery Lead

Recommendations to Council

1. That Members recommend to Full Council that this Council enter into an agreement 
with North Yorkshire County Council, as the Waste Disposal Authority for RDC, to 
provide a  waste transfer station at Kirbymisperton, conditional upon a maximum 
contribution up to £265k per annum from RDC. 

2. That the Medium Term Revenue Forecast be amended to reflect an additional 
growth item of £152k and that officers work to deliver additional savings through the 
Towards 2020 efficiency programme to mitigate the impact.

Voting record
Unanimous

62 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.25 pm.

Page 8



POLICY AND RESOURCES  15 JUNE 2017 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    15 JUNE 2017 
 
REPORT OF THE:  RESOURCES &ENABLING SERVICES LEAD (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  BUDGET STRATEGY 2018/19 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report forms the basis of preparation and planning for the 2018/19 Council 

budget and provides information on the Towards 2020 efficiency programme 
designed to deliver the Councils savings requirement. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the following strategy for the preparation of 

the 2018/19 budget: 
 
(i) Proposals to be brought forward for a £5 increase in Council tax; 

  
(ii) Increases in fees and charges to be to a maximum of 4.5% on a cost centre 

heading basis excluding VAT and only those charges officers recommend 
above this figure to be considered by the relevant policy committee; 

 
(iii) Efficiencies to be maximised; and 
 
(iv) The use of New Homes Bonus in line with the revised medium term financial 

plan. 
 
(v) Options for service cuts to be provided if necessary. These proposals to be 

considered by the Resources Working Party and brought to the Policy and 
Resources Committee and Council. 

 
(vi) That the Council ceases the special levy arrangement for street lighting in 

Malton, Norton and Pickering Rural with effect from 1st April 2018. 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



POLICY AND RESOURCES  15 JUNE 2017 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The proposals will ensure the Council sets a balanced budget for the forthcoming 

year with minimal impact on Council services. 
 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The significant risk is that efficiencies cannot meet the shortfall and cuts to front line 

services will be required. This is mitigated through a whole Council approach to 
savings identification.  (see risk matrix). 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The budget strategy is a key process affecting all service delivery and linking to the 

Council Plan and all of the strategic plans as well as providing the means for attaining 
the Council’s objectives and priorities. 

 
5.2 Public consultation will take place to inform the budget process. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The annual budget setting process for the Council will necessitate the identification of 

savings to deliver a balanced budget. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)  
approved by members along with the Council’s Financial Strategy in February 2017 
set out the projected financial position, this document has subsequently been revised 
to reflect further forecast changes in funding and to accommodate additional growth 
(Appendix A). At that time the Council set a £5 increase in its part of the Council Tax 
bill for 2017/18.  

 
  
6.2 Within the revised MTFP projection is the need to identify nearly £600k of savings for 

the financial year 2018/19 and £1m through to 2021/22. This position is based on the 
following assumptions: 

 The figures included in the Governments 4 year funding settlement remain 
unchanged. 

 A full Business Rates Base reset in 2019/20 

 Not increasing the level of New Homes Bonus to support revenue in 2018/19 
(currently £32k only) 

 A Council Tax increase of £5 in 2018/19 

 Pay Inflation of 1% 

 Price inflation of 3% 
 
6.3 There are a number of key influences on the finances of the Council for 2018/19 

which then impact on the budgetary position. These include: 
  

 Business Rate Retention  

 Council Tax increase 

 Income from Fees and Charges 

 Issues arising from the current year 

 Pay and price inflation 

 Revenue effects of the Capital Programme 

Page 10



POLICY AND RESOURCES  15 JUNE 2017 
 

 Use of New Homes Bonus and Cuts to Services/Additional income 
 
 
 
6.4 Members will recall that the Government offered  Local Authorities a 4 year funding 

package as part of the final settlement for 2016/17, the Council accepted the offer 
and received formal confirmation that it is on the four year settlement on 16th 
November 2016 (Appendix B).  The settlement runs to financial year 2019/20, so at 
this point in time the Council effectively only knows it's funding figures for the next 2 
financial years. The table below highlights the Governments latest core spending 
assessment for Ryedale against the Councils forecast financial position.   

  

DCLG - Core Spending Power 
2017/18      

£000's   
2018/19      

£000's   
2019/20     

£000's 

Council Tax 4,054   4,277   4,509 

SFA: 

     Revenue Support Grant 378 
 

143 
 

-120 

Retained Business Rates 1,531   1,580   1,636 

New Homes Bonus 1,420 
 

1,083 
 

1,039 

Rural Services Delivery Grant 459 
 

353 
 

459 

Transition Grant 25 
 

0 
 

0 

Core Spending Power 7,868   7,436   7,523 

      

      Local Position - Current 2017/18   2018/19   2019/20 

Council Tax 3,959   4,113   4,269 

SFA: 

     Revenue Support Grant 378 
 

143 
 

-120 

Retained Business Rates 1,775   1
[...]
 
announced, a 100% reset appears to be the likely option at this stage.  The outcome 
of the fair funding review is not known. 

 
 
 Council Tax Increases 
6.16 The Council’s MTRF is predicated on a £5 increase in Council Tax for 2018/19. The 

2017/18 charge was £186.05 per band D property, which represented a £4.34 
increase on the previous year.  

 
6.17 The Government confirmed the referendum limit for increases in Council Tax in 

2017/18 at 2% or £5 (whichever is higher) for Shire District Councils. The referendum 
principles were published on 20 February 2017. Councils wanting to increase above 
this level must undertake a referendum of residents. As the cost of this would be 
c£70k, the Council would need to be considering a 4%+ increase in Council tax to 
make it worthwhile.  Referendum principles for 2018/19 have yet to be confirmed, 
however the Government has committed to a 2% or £5 threshold in each year of the 
4 year funding settlement period. 

 
6.18 A rise of £5 (2.7% at band D) is the equivalent of under 10p per week or less for the 

majority of Ryedale residents. Members should note that the full Band D charge is 
currently £1,664.06 taking into the account the charges from the County Council, Fire 
and Police services. RDC therefore makes up just over 11% of the final bill. A £5 
increase in the Council’s charge would raise approximately £106k when applied to 
the current council tax base.  

 
6.19 Council Tax Freeze Grant does not feature in the 4 year funding settlement.  The 

current approved MTRF is based on a £5 increase in Council Tax through to 
2021/22. 

 
6.21 Against this projection and the profile of the Council’s finances up to 2022 (Appendix 

A),  lack of clarity around the future of Business Rates Income and savings of up to 
£1m over the next three years. The officer recommendation is that the Council 
increase Council Tax by £5 in 2018/19. 

 
6.22 There are other issues which will impact on the Council Tax income next year: 

 Growth in the Council Tax Base through new properties. An estimate for 
growth has been included in Appendix A based on previous history. 

 The Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCST). The Council Tax base is 
suppressed by the cost of LCST. Further work is ongoing in this area, the cost 
of which is affected by the decision of the four major precepting authorities on 
next years council tax rises. 

 
Income 

6.23 It is important that the Policy and Resources Committee recommend to Council an 
outline target for increases in income. Clearly where officers believe that increases in 
line with the strategy will be counterproductive to overall income, or where there is 
potential scope for increasing above the target these would be considered by the 
Policy and Resources Committee. Officers are also preparing an 
Income/Commercialism Strategy which will be presented to Members in due course. 
The recommended target increase is up to 4.5% on a cost centre heading basis 

Page 13



POLICY AND RESOURCES  15 JUNE 2017 
 

excluding VAT.  
 
 
 Current Year issues (2017/18) 
6.24 Benefit Administration Grant is likely to reduce further as universal credit is rolled out. 
 
6.25 It's likely that the Council will face a significant increase in insurance premium costs 

on renewal in October, largely as a result of a change in legislation which will 
increase the amounts paid out on successful liability claims .  

 
6.26 Proposed changes to the delivery of the Land Charges Service, the timescale for 

change and the financial impact on Ryedale are still uncertain. 
 
6.27 Relocation of the waste transfer station will add an estimated £152k to the councils 

savings requirement.  The station is due to be completed by December 2018. 
 
6.28 The council has incurred significant costs following 2 separate thefts from the 

travellers site, these costs include increasing security measures to mitigate the risk of 
further thefts.  Any costs not covered by insurance wil
[...]
ND RESOURCES  15 JUNE 2017 
 

projections we will receive around £900k in NHB in 2018/19 which represents a 
forecast reduction of c£500k on the previous year.  The reason for the reduction is a 
result of the new NHB  scheme which will see the number of retained years cut from 
6 to 4 and the application of a de-minimus threshold on new builds of 0.4%, NHB will 
only be earned above this threshold.  Of the £6.973m earned in total in the previous 7 
years, £0.919m has been used to support the revenue budget and £0.664m to 
support the capital programme through the annual budget process.  The Medium 
Term Revenue Forecast does not anticipate any further drawdown of NHB to support 
the revenue budget in 2018/19, however this will be dependent on the councils ability 
to deliver the forecast level of savings. 

 
6.34 The Council’s 2017/18 budget did not plan to draw on the Council’s General Reserve. 

The Council’s reserves are adequate however the use of reserves to bridge revenue 
budgets only provides a short term solution to financing difficulties. With the outlook 
for 2017/18 and beyond being very tough, and the scale and risk of achieving cost 
reduction being high, the council’s policy on surplus reserves is clear: to invest to 
save and, if required, to smooth the curve of cost reduction in the light of timescales 
needed to drive costs out. 

 
6.35 Only unavoidable growth can be accommodated at this time.  Within the revised 

MTRF £150,000 is included as a general provision for growth along with £152k 
specifically earmarked for the Waste Transfer Station following Full Council 
approval..  

 
 Street Lighting Special Levy 
 
6.36 The Council currently precepts a special levy on all properties in Malton, Norton and 

Pickering Rural, which is used to finance the cost of street lighting maintenance and 
utility charges in these areas. 

 
6.37 Pickering Rural encompasses the parishes listed below: 
  

Aislaby Middleton & Wrelton Lockton 

Allerston & Wil
[...]
ce for each of the 3 areas 
which reflects the cumulative difference between the levy raised and 
the actual costs incurred. 

 
6.41 Given the inefficiencies and duplication in the current system, the reduction in staffing  

resources at the council and the adverse impact of the levy on the Councils budget 
setting process, officers recommend that the street lighting special levy facility be 
withdrawn with effect from 1st April 2018 and that any surplus balances be 
transferred to the town and parish councils at that time.  The town and parish 
councils will be free to contract with any supplier for street light maintenance or 
electricity (or both), although NYCC have expressed a desire to continue to provide a 
service directly to the parishes as they currently do for a number of other parishes in 
the area.   

 
6.42 Ryedale increased the street lighting special levy budget in 2017/18,  in recognition of 

the fact that the majority of the lights needs to be brought up to current standards.  
This work can be phased over a number of years and the County Council are happy  
to work with the parishes to their timescales and budget.   

 
6.43 The cost of maintaining the lights would switch from the current special levy to a 

parish precept. 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
The financial impacts are detailed within the report. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no new legal issues around the budget strategy. 
 
c) Other  

All savings proposals will be evaluated to identify direct other implications where 
possible. 

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
8.1 The following table sets out the timetable for the budget process: 
 

Page 16



POLICY AND RESOURCES  15 JUNE 2017 
 

Resources Working Party unplanned or exceptional budget 
matters arising 

9 November 2017 

Member Briefing on budget 10 January 2018 

Policy and Resources Committee consider 2018/19 Budget 8 February 2018 

Full Council formally set budget and Council Ta
[...]
 be the amounts 
presented to Parliament each year.  
 
97% of councils applied, showing the understandable need for the sector to secure 
greater certainty at a time of significant reform. I am interested in the progress you 
make so please continue to feedback thoughts on how the process of applying for the 
offer went, how you intend to use your efficiency plan in the future, achievements you 
make in delivering your plan, or any barriers you face to implementation.  
 
But this is all just the first step as we move towards a self-sufficient local government. 
There are still significant decisions to be made on how we transition to this new 
system. We will only be able to achieve this by working with you, and I hope you will 
continue to engage in future consultations on the settlement, the Fair Funding Review 
and 100% business rates retention.    

 
 

MARCUS JONES MP 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

peter.johnson
Typewritten Text
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  15 JUNE 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 15 JUNE 2017 
 
REPORT OF THE: SENIOR REVENUES OFFICER 
 ALAN McCARTEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: POLICY ON DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEFS 

AS APPLICABLE UNDER S47, LGFA 1988 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To submit for members consideration a consolidated policy for the determination of 

the allocation of Discretionary Business Rate Relief to organisations in the district 
under Section 47 Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) the Discretionary Business Rates Policy at Appendix A; and 
(ii) that officers be delegated to approve the new revaluation element of 

Discretionary Business Rates Relief in cases where the business rates 
rateable value is less than £20,000 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The last 
[...]

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
There are no significant other implications in considering this report. 
 

 
Alan McCarten 
Senior Revenues Officer 
 
Author:  Alan McCarten, Senior Revenues Officer 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 377 
E-Mail Address: alan.mccarten@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
None 
 

Page 26



 
 
 
 

NDR Discretionary Rate Relief Policy June 2017 
 1	

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

Ryedale District Council 
Policy for the granting of  

Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 

NDR Discretionary Rate Relief Policy June 2017 
 2	

 
  
 
 Version Control 
 

 
 
  

Version Version date Revised by Description 

1 May 2017 LM Policy 

2 May 2017 DA Revisions 
3 June 2017 LM Revisions and input of selected options 

Page 28



 
 
 
 

NDR Discretionary Rate Relief Policy June 2017 
 3	

Contents 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Policy ..................................................................................................................................... 6 
2.0 Mandatory Relief - Legislative Background ................................................................................................... 7 

Charity Relief .................................................................................................................................................. 7 
Rural Rate Relief ............................................................................................................................................ 7 

3.0 Discretionary Relief – Legislative Background ............................................................................................... 9 
Introduction ................................................................................................................................................... 9 
The Council’s gener
[...]
business must continue to trade; 
• Cash flow forecasts for a minimum of the next twelve months must be provided together 

with a comprehensive Business Plan incorporating a brief history of the business; 
• The test of "hardship" is not strictly confined to financial hardship and that this, in itself, is not a 

deciding factor; 
• The loss of the business would reduce amenities of an area if it is the sole provider of a service in 

the area; 
• Details of any state aid, grants or subsidies either from central of local government over the 

previous three years. 
• The loss of the business would worsen the employment prospects in the area; 
• The interests of the Council Tax payers of the area would be best served by awarding the relief.  
• The business must demonstrate how it is beneficial to the local community and why it is currently 

suffering financial hardship; 
• The business provides employment to local residents in an area where employment opportunities 

are limited; 
• Independent advice given by banks or financial advisors should be sought to demonstrate the 

future viability of the business;  
• Applications will only be considered where signed by the ratepayer, or, where an organisation is 

the ratepayer, an appropriately authorised representative of the organisation; and 
• The ratepayer will provide additional information as deemed necessary by the Council to be 

essential in order for a fair evaluation of the application;  

Page 80



 
 
 
 

NDR Discretionary Rate Relief Policy June 2017 
 55	

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix K 

Application Forms for Reliefs and Reductions 
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Budget Strategy 2018/19
	7a Part B Budget Strategy Appendix A Revised MTRF
	7b Budget Strategy Multi-Year Settlement Confirmation Appendix B

	8 Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy
	8a Business Rates S47 Policy Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 15 June 2017

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 15 June 2017

Present

Councillors  Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Val Arnold, Bailey, Cowling, 
Ives (Chairman), Oxley, Potter and Wainwright

In Attendance

Councillors Clark and Cussons MBE (Overview and Scrutiny observers), and Councillor 
Raper

Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Alan McCarten, Janet Waggott and Anthony Winship

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Minutes

Decision

The minutes for the Policy and Resources Committee held on 23 March 2017 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
7 For
2 Abstentions

3 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

4 Declarations of Interest

Councillor P Andrews declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 7 as Mayor of Malton.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

5 Appointment of Working Parties 2017/18

Members were appointed to the following Working Parties/Sub-Committees for 
the ensuing year, until such time as new appointments are made, as follows:



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 15 June 2017

Senior Management Contracts Working Party / Appointments Sub-
Committee
3 Conservative Members - Councillors Ives, S Arnold and Goodrick
Substitutes: Councillor Farnell
2 Independent Member - Councillors Wainwright and Cowling
Substitutes: Councillors Frank and Hope
1 Liberal Member - Councillor Clark
Substitutes: Councillor Thornton
1 New Independent Member - Councillor Burr
Substitutes: Councillor P Andrews

Voting record
Unanimous

Resources Working Party
5 Conservative Members – Councillors Ives, S Arnold, V Arnold, Bailey and 
Oxley
Substitutes: Councillors Cleary, Farnell and Goodrick
2 Independent Members – Councillors Wainwright and Cowling
Substitutes: Councillors Frank and Hope
1 Liberal Member –  Councillor Potter
Substitutes: Councillor Thornton
1 New Independent Member –  Councillor P Andrews
Substitutes: Councillor Burr
1 Liberal Democrat Member –  Councillor Mrs Shields
Substitutes: Councillor Keal

Voting record
8 For
1 Abstention

Grants Working Party
2 Conservative Members - Councillors S Arnold and V Arnold
Substitutes: to be confirmed
1 Independent Member - to be confirmed
Substitutes: to be confirmed
1 Liberal Member - Councillor Clark
Substitutes: Councillor Potter
1 Other Member - Councillor Jowitt
Substitutes: to be confirmed

Voting record
Unanimous

Sub Committee – Appeals Panel
3 named Members – Councillor Oxley (Conservative), Councillor Wainwright 
(Independent), Councillor Clark (Other)



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 15 June 2017

In the absence of any of these Members, the panel to consist of 3 Members (1 
Conservative, 1 Independent, 1 Other) to be appointed by the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources, or in the 
Chairman’s absence, the Vice Chairman. The panel to meet as and when 
required.

Voting record
Unanimous

Constitution Working Party
Chairman of Council, Group Leaders, Councillor Ives and Councillor S Arnold (Joint 
Leader of the Conservative Group).

Voting record
8 for
1 Abstention

Corporate Peer Challenge Improvement Plan Working Party
To be the same membership as the Resources Working Party.

Voting record
8 For
1 Abstention

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

6 Budget Strategy 2018/19

Recommendation to Council

That Council be recommended to approve the following strategy for the preparation of 
the 2018/19 budget

(i) Proposals to be brought forward for a £5 increase in Council tax

(ii) Increases in fees and charges to be to a maximum of 4.5% on a cost centre 
heading basis excluding VAT and only those charges officers recommend above this 
figure to be considered by the relevant policy committee

(iii) Efficiencies to be maximised 

(iv) The use of New Homes Bonus in line with the revised medium term financial plan

(v) Options for service cuts to be provided if necessary. These proposals to be 
considered by the Resources Working Party and brought to the Policy and Resources 
Committee and Council



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 15 June 2017

(vi) That the Council ceases the special levy arrangement for street lighting in 
Malton, Norton and Pickering Rural with effect from 1st April 2018

Voting record
6 For
1 Against
1 Abstention

7 Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

Councillor Ives moved and Councillor S Arnold seconded the following 
amendment:

Point 7.7 of the Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief Policy be reworded 
to make clear that stage 1 is the Senior Revenues Officer, stage 2 is the 
Resources and Enabling Services Lead (S 151) and it should be the gift of 
the person who is appealing, they should make the decision whether it goes 
on to the next stage - not the person who's actually deciding the appeal. So 
stage 3 should be the Policy and Resources Committee,  which will be the 
final decision of this Council. It is giving the power to decide where it goes 
to and making really clear the procedure and eliminating that ambiguity.

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried.

Voting record
Unanimous

Recommendation to Council

That Council be recommended to approve:

(i) the Discretionary Business Rates Policy at Appendix A subject to the 
following revision of the appeals provisions:

Delete existing paragraph 7.7 and replace with new paragraphs 7.7 and 7.8 as 
follows:

7.7 If a ratepayer wishes to appeal against a decision made by the Senior Revenues 
Officer under this policy, the application will be reconsidered by the Resources and 
Enabling Services Lead (S 151) . 

7.8 If a ratepayer wishes to appeal against a decision  made by the Resources 
and Enabling Services Lead (S 151), the application will be reconsidered by 
the Policy and Resources Committee whose decision will be final.



Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 15 June 2017

(ii) that officers be delegated to approve the new revaluation element of 
Discretionary Business Rates Relief in cases where the business rates 
rateable value is less than £20,000

Voting record
Unanimous

8 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7.30pm.


